

No. 17-530

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN CENTRAL LTD.; GRAND TRUNK WESTERN
RAILROAD COMPANY; AND ILLINOIS CENTRAL
RAILROAD COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RICHARD F. RILEY JR.
WILLIAM J. MCKENNA
DAVID T. RALSTON JR.
JONATHAN W. GARLOUGH
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
321 North Clark Street
Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60654-5313
(312) 832-4500

THOMAS H. DUPREE JR.
Counsel of Record
RAJIV MOHAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Reply Brief For Petitioners	1
Transfers Of Corporate Stock Are Not “Money Remuneration” Under The RRTA.	3
A. Stock Is Not A Generally Accepted Medium Of Exchange And Thus Is Not “Money”	3
B. The Exemptions Do Not Change The Plain Meaning Of “Money Remuneration” And Are Not Surplusage.....	11
C. Giving “Money Remuneration” Its Plain Meaning Respects The Textual Differences With FICA, And Is Consistent With The RRTA’s History And Purpose	18
D. The IRS Regulation Does Not Support The Government And Does Not Deserve Deference.....	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	14, 16
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	13
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014).....	18
<i>Commissioner v. LoBue</i> , 351 U.S. 243 (1956).....	7
<i>Commissioner v. Soliman</i> , 506 U.S. 168 (1993).....	4
<i>Digital Realty Trust v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	15
<i>Helvering v. Credit Alliance Corp.</i> , 316 U.S. 107 (1942).....	7
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	18
<i>Houston & Tex. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Texas</i> , 177 U.S. 66 (1900).....	5
<i>Keokee Consol. Coke Co. v. W.W. Taylor</i> , 234 U.S. 224 (1914).....	8

<i>Lane v. Railey</i> , 133 S.W.2d 74 (Ky. Ct. App. 1939).....	8
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	23
<i>Railway Express Agency v. Virginia</i> , 347 U.S. 359 (1954).....	5
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	10
<i>Thompson v. Butler</i> , 95 U.S. 694 (1877).....	5
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 865 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2017).....	4, 11, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	13
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	13
<i>United States v. Quality Stores</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1395 (2014).....	13
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	13
<i>Warner v. Goltra</i> , 293 U.S. 155 (1934).....	16
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 274(j).....	17

26 U.S.C. § 61 12

26 U.S.C. § 74(c) 12, 17

26 U.S.C. §§ 101-140 12

26 U.S.C. § 108(f)..... 12

26 U.S.C. § 117 12

26 U.S.C. § 119 17

26 U.S.C. § 132 12

26 U.S.C. § 3121(a)..... 1, 18

26 U.S.C. § 3121(b)..... 21, 23

26 U.S.C. § 3231(e)..... 1, 2, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 22

26 U.S.C. § 3241 21

45 U.S.C. § 231a(a)..... 21

45 U.S.C. § 231b(b)..... 21

50 Stat. 435..... 11

Regulatory Materials

20 C.F.R. § 211.2 9

20 C.F.R. § 222.2 (1938) 9

26 C.F.R. § 1.422-5(c) 2, 14

26 C.F.R. § 31.3231(e)-1 22

26 C.F.R. § 301.6311-1	3
26 C.F.R. § 301.6311-2	3
26 C.F.R. § 410.5 (1938)	2, 8
26 C.F.R. § 410.6 (1938)	8, 9
1 Fed. Reg. 1,576 (Oct. 13, 1936)	20
13 Fed. Reg. 419 (Jan. 30, 1948).....	9
66 Fed. Reg. 57,023 (Nov. 14, 2001)	15
IRS Notice 2001-14 (Feb. 5, 2001)	15
Railroad Retirement Board Opinion L-1938-440	10
Railroad Retirement Board Opinion L-1986-82	9, 10
Railroad Retirement Board Opinion L-2005-25	10
Rev. Ruling 76-350	3
Legislative Materials	
Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>General Explanation of Tax Legislation Enacted in the 108th Congress (May 2005)</i>	16
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933)	4

Kevin Whitman, <i>An Overview of the Railroad Retirement Program</i> , 68 Soc. Sec. Bull. 41 (2008).....	20
Loren Gatch, <i>Local Money in the United States During the Great Depression</i> in 26 Essays in Econ. & Bus. Hist. 47-48 (2008).....	8
Railroad Retirement Board Handbook.....	19
Webster's New Int'l Dictionary (2d ed. 1934).....	8
